

Nos. 14-10037 & 14-10275

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DAVID NOSAL,

Defendant-Appellant.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California, San Francisco
Case No. 3:08-cr-00237-EMC-1 (Hon. Edward M. Chen)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

Hanni Fakhoury
hanni@eff.org
Jamie Williams
jamie@eff.org
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Telephone: (415) 436-9333
Facsimile: (415) 436-9993

Counsel for Amicus Curiae
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND
OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN
LITIGATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3

ARGUMENT 6

 I. COMPUTER FRAUD AND ABUSE ACT LIABILITY REQUIRES
 THAT THE GOVERNMENT PROVE THE CIRCUMVENTION OF
 A TECHNOLOGICAL ACCESS BARRIER..... 7

 A. The CFAA Was Designed To Target “Hackers.”..... 7

 B. The District Court Incorrectly Concluded That Circumvention
 Of A Technological Access Barrier Is Not Required 10

 C. Using The Login Of An Authorized User, With Their
 Permission, Is Not Circumventing A Technological Access
 Barrier Under The CFAA 12

 II. THE DISTRICT COURT’S INTERPRETATION EXPANDS CFAA
 LIABILITY TO COMMON, INNOCUOUS BEHAVIOR 16

CONCLUSION 21

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 22

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Black & Decker, Inc. v. Smith</i> , 568 F. Supp. 2d 929 (W.D. Tenn. 2008).....	10
<i>Craigslist, Inc. v. 3taps, Inc.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 1178 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	11
<i>Diamond Power Int’l., Inc. v. Davidson</i> , 540 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2007)	10
<i>Dresser-Rand Co. v. Jones</i> , 957 F. Supp. 2d 610 (E.D. Pa. 2013)	10
<i>Grayned v. Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....	16
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers v. Werner-Masuda</i> , 390 F. Supp. 2d 479 (D. Md. 2005)	10
<i>International Airport Centers, LLC v. Citrin</i> , 440 F.3d 418 (7th Cir. 2006).....	13
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	17
<i>LVRC Holdings LLC v. Brekka</i> , 581 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Orbit One Commc’ns, Inc. v. Numerex Corp.</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 373 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	10
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007)	18
<i>Pulte Homes, Inc. v. Laborer’s Int’l Union of N. Am.</i> , 648 F.3d 295 (6th Cir.2011).....	11

<i>Shamrock Foods Co. v. Gast</i> , 535 F. Supp. 2d 962 (D. Ariz. 2008).....	9, 10
<i>United States v. Kozminski</i> , 487 U.S. 931 (1988).....	19
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 2013 WL 4504652 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 15, 2013).....	6, 15, 16
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 676 F.3d 854 (9th Cir. 2012) (en banc).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Nosal</i> , 930 F. Supp. 2d 1051 (N.D. Cal. 2013)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008).....	14, 20
<i>United States v. Skilling</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	19
<i>United States v. Sutcliffe</i> , 505 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2007).....	20
<i>WEC Carolina Energy Solutions LLC v. Miller</i> , 687 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2012).....	9

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1030	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 1832	16

Other Authorities

The American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed.) 13, 14

Charles Schwab, Terms of Use: Registration Information, Privacy, and
Personalization 15

Facebook, Statement of Rights and Responsibilities 17

Orin S. Kerr, *Computer Crime Law* (3d ed. 2013)..... 14
